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STAFF REPORT 
 

CITY OF COLUMBUS PLAN COMMISSION  
(July 8, 2015 Meeting) 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: PUDF-15-08 (White River Dental) 

Staff: Ashley Klingler 
 

Applicant: AWS Properties LLC 

Property Size: +/- 2.27 Acres 

Current Zoning: PUD (Planned Unit Development) 

Location: The property is located at the north east corner of Johnson Boulevard 
and Merchants Mile.  

 

Background Summary:   
AWS Properties LLC is requesting approval of a Final PUD Plan for proposed Lot 9D of Columbus 
Crossing, which includes all of Lot 9A and a portion of Lot 9B.  The proposal is for White River Dental, a 
detail office approximately 11,242 square feet in area. 
 

Key Issue Summary: 
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:   

1. Is the proposed Final PUD consistent with the Preliminary PUD? 
2. Is the building of a “quality design” consistent with the preliminary PUD approval? 
3. Does the proposed landscaping meet the intent of the regulations by providing more trees but 

fewer shrubs in the parking lot frontage landscaping area? 
4. Does the proposed landscaping meet the intent of the regulations by providing enough plantings 

in a smaller area in the parking lot interior landscaping area? 
5. Is a 150 foot tall flag pole appropriate at this location? 
6. Is it appropriate to have access off Johnson Boulevard? 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Approval, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant must comply with the following technical comments: 
a. The lot line will need to be moved in an administrative subdivision.  Fill in the plat book 

numbers on page C10 and C20 (the plans currently have blanks). This can be done after 
the administrative subdivision.  This is to be approved by the Planning Department. 

b. On page C10, the road classification should be reformatted to be on one line. 
c. On page A2.4, the sign #3 detail should read (3’-8”) not (‘3-8”). 
d. On page A2.4, the #4 sign detail label needs to be renamed to what is being shown. 
e. On page L1.1, the flagpole height should be on the landscape plan.  
f. As requested in Section C(2e) of the elevation certificate, please describe the type and 

location of equipment or machinery in the comments section.  Please also check the box 
in Section D indicating that comments are provided on the back of the form.   

g. Please correct the Flood Zoning note on the site plan and grading plan to indicate that 
the flood protection grade is 625.4 feet.  (The finished floor elevation is 625.5 feet).   

City of Columbus – Bartholomew County                 

Planning Department                 

      

123 Washington Street 
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h. Please correct the Flood Zoning Note on the site plan to read as follows: “Subject site is 
located in Flood Zone “X” Shaded and Flood Zone “AE”, the 100-year floodway fringe, 
per the FIRM…” 

a. Provide a spot elevation at 10 feet from the foundation on the east side of the building 
that indicates the elevation is at or above the BFE.   

2. The changeable copy to non-changeable copy ratio on the monument sign must meet the PUD 
requirements. The area of the changeable copy elements shall not exceed 75% of the area of the 
non-changeable elements.  This is to be approved by the Planning Department. 

3. The flagpole shall be limited to 32 feet in height.  
4. A Drainage Report must be submitted to and approved by the City Engineering Department. 
5. An Improvement in the Right of Way Permit will need to be filed with the City Engineer’s Office 

before the construction of any items in the right of way. 
6. An IDEM Rule 5 Permit will be submitted and reviewed by the Engineering Department before 

any land disturbing activities can take place.  
 

 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Undeveloped 

Site Features: Grassy lawn, trees, edge of detention pond 

Flood Hazards: As shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 18005C0129E, effective 
December 9, 2014, Lots 9A and 9B of Columbus Crossing are located in 
Flood Zone AE, more commonly called the 100-year floodway fringe, and 
Flood Zone X (Shaded), more commonly called the 500-year floodway 
fringe.  The proposed Lot 9D of Columbus Crossing, which includes all of 
Lot 9A and a portion of Lot 9B, will be located in the same flood zones. 

Vehicle Access: Johnson Boulevard  (Local, Commercial, Suburban) 

Merchants Mile (Local, Commercial, Suburban) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: CR (Commercial: Regional)  Detention pond, Sleep Inn farther north, Centra 
to the north-east 

South: PUD (Planned Unit Development) Menard’s 

East: PUD (Planned Unit Development) Undeveloped, I-Hop to the north-west 

West: PUD (Planned Unit Development) Undeveloped 
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Proposal / General Standards Summary:  
The following table compares the proposed features of the development with the standards established 
by the Preliminary PUD and in a comparable zoning district.  A check mark indicates that the proposal is 
consistent with these general standards.  All project features must follow the Preliminary PUD, but 
additions to these requirements are subject to the discretion and approval of the Plan Commission. 
 

Criterion / 
Status 

Summary of PUD 
Proposal 

Summary of 
Preliminary PUD 

Requirements 

Summary of Zoning 
Ordinance 

Requirements 

Permitted 
Uses: 

 One-story dental 
office 

As specified in the B-1 
zoning district 
17.26.030(G). 

Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: 
Section 3.21 (A) allows 
office uses as a permitted 
use. 

Maximum 
Number of 
Buildings: 

 One. None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) allows one primary 
structure per lot. 

Lot Coverage:  13% lot coverage. None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) requires maximum 
lot coverage to be 75%. 

Building 
Height Limit: 

 Indicated a maximum 
building height of 29 
feet tall.  

None. Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) has a no maximum 
building height for a primary 
structure. 

Building 
Setbacks 
Required: 

 Front Yard Setback: 
68.6 ft. (South) 
35.6 ft. (West) 
 
Side Yard Setback:  
51.7 ft. (North) 
195 ft. (East) 
 

Front Yard Setback: 
As determined by 
the Plan Commission 
(typically 25 to 50 feet). 
 
Side Yard Setback: 
As determined by the 
Plan Commission 
(typically 10 feet). 
 
Rear Yard Setback: 
As determined by the 
Plan Commission 
(typically 10 feet). 

Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Section 
3.21 (C) requires a 10 foot 
setback from all front, side, 
and rear yards. 

Drainage:  No drainage plan 
submitted at this time. 

Preliminary 
Drainage Plan required. 

Section 12.9 (D)(2)(s) 
requires drainage plans for 
site development plans. 
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Architectural 
Review: 

 Mix of materials 
including dark brick, 
gray brick, limestone, 
and metal. 

The front sides of all 
retail buildings over 
50,000 sq. ft. in gross 
floor area shall be brick 
or an equivalent material 
determined though the 
final PUD plan review 
process. Other facades 
shall be designed with 
appearance in mind, 
recognizing that the 
building will be highly 
visible from multiple 
angles. 

None. 

Parking Lot 
Setbacks 
Required: 

 Merchants Mile:  
10 ft. 
 
Johnson Boulevard: 
10 ft. 

None. Parking lot: All parking lots 
are to be 10 feet from any 
front yard per Section 7.2 
(B)(1). 

Parking:  Vehicle Spaces: 65 
spaces provided, 
including 3 ADA 
spaces. 
 
Bicycle Spaces: 6 

None Vehicle Spaces, Office use:  
34 spaces required per 
Section 7.1. Two of which 
need to be ADA accessible.  
 
Bicycle Spaces: 2 

Driveway 
Separation: 

 Merchants Mile:  
307 ft. 
 
Johnson Boulevard: 
84.7 ft. 

None. Local Streets require 100 
feet of driveway separation 
per (Section 7.3)(Part 
1)(3)(c)(iii). 

Wheel Stops:  Provided in all parking 
spaces on site plan. 

None. Per Section 7.2 (Part 
4)(A)(5)(c) of the Zoning 
Ordinance: “All required 
landscaped areas and 
pedestrian walkways which 
are perpendicular to parked 
vehicles shall be protected 
with wheel stops located in 
each space to prevent 
vehicles from overhanging 
the landscaped area or 
walkway. Parking spaces 
adjoining pedestrian 
walkways exceeding 7 feet 
in width shall be exempt 
from this requirement. A 
corresponding reduction in 
parking space length shall 
not be permitted.” 
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Sidewalks:  Existing 5 foot 
sidewalk along 
Johnson Boulevard 
and Merchants Mile 

Sidewalks were 
already established 
in the original 
Columbus Crossing 
PUD. 

Thoroughfare Plan: requires 
Local, Commercial, 
Suburban streets to have 5 
foot wide sidewalks. 

Sidewalks 
Linking  Public 

Sidewalk to 
Building:  

 There is a sidewalk 
proposed linking the 
sidewalk along 
Johnson Boulevard to 
the building entrance.  
There is no link from 
the sidewalk along 
Merchants Mile to the 
building entrance.  

Sidewalks should be 
linked between the public 
sidewalk and building 
entrance. 

Sidewalks should be linked 
between the public sidewalk 
and building entrance. 
Section 7.3(Part 2)(B) of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

Landscaping:  Area #1:  10 large 
trees, 2 medium trees, 
3 small trees, 63 
shrubs 
 
Area #2:  
Island/Peninsula:  
1825 total sq. ft. 
Some peninsulas are 
only 120 sq.ft. 
   
Plantings: 6 trees, 39 
shrubs. 
 
Area #3:  62.5 points 
 
Area #4:   
Phase 1= 1175 points 
(415 points within 15 
ft.  of the building) 
 
Phase 2= 1160 points 
(490 points within 15 
ft.  of the building) 
 
Phase 3= 1135 points 
(590 points within 15 
ft.  of the building) 

Landscaping for the PUD 
shall at a minimum meet 
the requirements of 
Chapter 17.43 of the 
Zoning Ordinance for B-5 
commercial development 
and also at the Plan 
Commission’s discretion. 
Final PUD plans for all 
buildings on the north 
side of Merchants Mile 
shall include landscaping 
and architectural 
treatment along both 
north and south sides of 
buildings. 

Section 8.1(C): 
Area #1 Parking Lot Public 
Street Frontage: (10 large 
trees or 12.5 medium  trees) 
+ 75 shrubs  
 
Area #2 Parking Lot Interior: 
Island/Peninsula: 1862.35 
sq. ft.  Islands must be at  
least 300 sq.ft. and 
peninsulas must be at least 
150 sq.ft. 
 
Plantings: 6 trees and 36 
shrubs  
 
Area #3 Front Setback: 32.4 
points  
 
Area #4 Lot Interior:  
Phase 1= 86 points (21 
points of which, must be 
within 15 ft. of the building)   
 
Phase 2= 101  points (25  
points of which, must be 
within 15 ft. of the building)  
 
Phase 3= 115  points (29  
points of which, must be 
within 15 ft. of the building 

Street Trees:  Johnson Boulevard: 
no trees proposed 
 
Merchants Mile: 7 
trees proposed 

Johnson Boulevard: no 
trees required 
 
Merchants Mile: 7 trees 
required 

None. 
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Flagpole  Height: 150 feet None. Flagpole Height: 32 feet.  
(Article 10 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.) 

HVAC 
Enclosure: 

 Submitted a site plan 
showing location of 
screening.  No 
elevation with sight 
lines provided.  

Roof top units required to 
be screened. 

None. 

Signage:  Monument: 
Signs: 1 
Total Sign Area: 71.55 
sq.ft.   
Total Height: 6 ft. 
Material: Brick 
 
 
Changeable Copy 
Non-changeable 
portion: 31.88 sq. ft. 
 
Changeable  
proposed: 
27.63 sq.ft. (87%) 
 
 
Wall: 
Four signs (one per 
façade), each 49.84 
sq.ft. in area (3.67 feet 
tall by 13.58 feet 
wide).  Totaling 199.36 
sq.ft. 

Monument: 
Shall not exceed six feet 
in height or 150 square 
feet in area. At least 200 
feet of frontage shall be 
required for a monument 
sign.  Typically approved 
by Plan Commission: 
bordered by brick, stone, 
or other quality building 
materials and integrated 
into the overall design of 
the building and site. 
 
 
Changeable Copy: The 
changeable copy to non-
changeable copy ratio 
must meet the PUD 
requirements. The area 
of the changeable copy 
elements shall not 
exceed 75% of the area 
of the non-changeable 
elements. (23.91 sq.ft. for 
the proposed sign) 
 

 

 
 
Wall: 
Up to two signs per 
building façade, not to 
exceed five per 
establishment.   
Total square footage 
limited to 5% of the 
building façade not to 
exceed 200 square feet 
for buildings under 
20,000 square feet in 
area. (200 ft. for this site) 

Monument (free standing): 
Max number per street 
frontage: 1 (2 allowed on 
this site). 
Max Area: 150 square feet. 
Max Height: 25 feet. 
 
 
Changeable Copy: The area 
of the changeable copy 
elements shall not exceed 
75% of the area of the non-
changeable elements. 
 
 
Wall: 
Max number per street 
frontage per use: 3. (6 
allowed on this site) 
Maximum area, whichever is 
greater: 15% of wall area or 
350 sq.ft. (350 for this site) 
 
 
Commercial: Community 
Center (CR) zoning: Article 
10 of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows: wall, freestanding, 
development entry, awning, 
projecting, changeable 
copy, time and temperature, 
roof-mounted, directional, 
directory, window, 
suspended, flag, pedestrian 
entry, banner, inflatable, and 
beacon signs. 
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Trash 
Enclosure: 

 6 foot tall 100% 
opaque screening. 

None. Screening consist of a 6 foot 
tall, 100% opaque fence of 
wood, stone, masonry, 
architectural metal, or other 
similar construction per 
Section 6.1(C)(2) of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

Lighting:  Foot candles not to 
exceed 0.1 shown at 
the PUD boundary 
lines.  
 
Exterior light fixtures 
are shown to be 90 
degree cut-off. 
 
25 foot tall lights 
proposed, with 3 foot 
tall base. 

Not to exceed 0.1 foot-
candles at the PUD 
boundary lines. 
 
Exterior light fixtures to 
be 90 degree cut-off. 

Per Section 9.4: 
90 degree cut off fixtures 
are required. 
 
All such fixtures shall be 
limited to a maximum total 
height of 25 feet. Each free-
standing light fixture may be 
provided with a base of up 
to 36 inches in height, which 
will not be included in the 
total height measurement. 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: 
1. Drainage Report is still needed for the site. 
2. We would prefer that the site only have access off of Merchants Mile. There 

will be a relatively small amount of vehicular traffic to this site. This traffic will 
be spread out over the day without times of heavy activity. The single 
entrance on Merchants Mile should be sufficient for this amount of 
traffic.  Also, north of this site on Johnson Boulevard is heavily congested. 
We would like to limit the number of conflict points on Johnson Blvd and 
reduce the possibility of accidents or additional congestion.  In addition to 
this, we would prefer that Merchants Mile to be used as the main road for 
access to all of the businesses in this area. 

3. The use of colored concrete and tines is not required on accessible ramps. 
4. Tactile Warning Plates are only required at curb ramps for pedestrian street 

crossings. They are not required in parking lots or at driveway crossings. 
5. An Improvement in the Right of Way Permit will need to be filed with the City 

Engineer’s Office before the construction of any items in the right of way. 
6. An IDEM Rule 5 Permit will be required before any land disturbing activities 

can take place 

Fire Department: The phases have code issues with door swing in waiting room areas.   

Code Enforcement: 
We do not see any issues with the project at this time. 
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History of this Location:  
The relevant history of this property includes the following: A portion of the Columbus Crossing received 
partial PUD rezoning and preliminary PUD approval in 2001 (PUD-01-02) and the remainder received 
partial preliminary PUD rezoning and approval in 2002 (PUD-02-01). The Preliminary PUD Plan approval 
was completed in 2003 (PUD-02-11).  The total development consists of approximately 169.95 acres. The 
proposed office building will occupy the proposed Lot 9D of Columbus Crossing, which includes all of Lot 
9A and a portion of Lot 9B.  This lot is located at the northeast corner of Johnson Boulevard and 
Merchants Mile.  
  

Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s):  
The Future Land Use Map indicates the future use of this property as commercial.   
 
The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:   

1. POLICY A-2-16: Promote simple, objective design standards (not an architectural review 
committee) for commercial, industrial, and institutional development.  Because the appearance of 
the community is important, the City needs to promote design standards that will lead to attractive 
development.  These standards might include such things as variations in roof lines or building 
facades, requirements for windows, or standards for the placement of buildings on their lots. 

 POLICY E-2-1: Encourage development of these corridors in a manner that is visually appealing.  
Highway corridors greatly impact the appearance of a community. Because community 
appearance is important to local residents, the city should encourage these corridors to be 
developed in a manner that enhances community appearance. Elements to be considered 
include landscaping, screening or outdoor storage and display, appearance of buildings, design 
of parking areas, and others. 

 POLICY E-2-3: Establish objective design standards (not an architectural review committee), to 
encourage development with appropriate landscaping, parking, setbacks, visually appealing 
buildings, and attractive and effective signage. Design standards could include such things as 
requirements for variations in building facades, roof lines, materials, colors, and limitations on 
outside storage. 

 POLICY E-2-10: Encourage businesses along these corridors to add landscaping. Landscaping 
adds greatly to the appearance of the community, and it offers environmental, economic, and 
psychological benefits. Highway corridors are the most visible areas to visitors and local residents 
alike; therefore, landscaping is particularly important in these areas. 

 Policy J-2-2: Maintain and enhance the vitality, cleanliness, and appearance of all areas of the 
City.  One of the traditional strengths of Columbus is its attractive appearance.  This 
attractiveness, particularly of the downtown, helps to attract businesses and workers to the 
community. 

Flood Plain 
Administrator: 

The following comments must be addressed:  
1. As requested in Section C(2e) of the elevation certificate, please describe the 

type and location of equipment or machinery in the comments section.  
Please also check the box in Section D indicating that comments are 
provided on the back of the form.   

2. Please correct the Flood Zoning note on the site plan and grading plan to 
indicate that the flood protection grade is 625.4 feet.  (The finished floor 
elevation is 625.5 feet).   

3. Please correct the Flood Zoning Note on the site plan to read as follows: 
“Subject site is located in Flood Zone “X” Shaded and Flood Zone “AE”, the 
100-year floodway fringe, per the FIRM…” 

4. Provide a spot elevation at 10 feet from the foundation on the east side of the 
building that indicates the elevation is at or above the BFE.   
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 Policy J-10-1: Create a positive business climate characterized by flexibility.  The needs of 
businesses are continuously changing, and the City needs to have sufficient flexibility in its 
regulatory system to respond to these changes and to encourage and nurture new businesses. 

 
This property is located in the Western Gateway character area.  The following Planning Principle(s) 
apply to this application:   

1. Commercial development and agriculture should continue to be the dominant land uses in 
this area. 

2. All commercial development should be in centers containing several businesses, planned as 
a unit and managed by a single entity, as opposed to lot-by-lot, uncoordinated development 
with curb cuts for each individual business. 

3. In order to reflect the importance of this area as the city’s primary entry, design standards 
should be adopted for layout, buildings, landscaping, signs, and lighting. 

4. Pedestrian and bicycle connections should be provided among commercial areas as well as 
between residential and commercial areas. 

 

Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 

review of this application: 
1. The applicant is requesting a 150 foot tall flag pole.  For comparison, in the CR (Commercial: 

Regional) zoning district, this property would be allowed an interstate sign that is 90 feet tall and 
200 sq.ft. in area.  The flagpole is 60 feet taller than an interstate sign.  The proposed building is 
only 29 feet tall.  I the CR (Commercial: Regional) zoning district, a flagpole can be up to 32 feet 
tall. 

2. The applicants have verbally indicated that the flagpole is intended to draw attention to their 
business and is perceived by them to be an alternative to an interstate sign, which is not 
permitted at this location. 

3. The applicant is requesting a drive separation of 84.7 ft. along Johnson Boulevard.  The CR 
(Commercial: Regional) zoning district would require a 100 ft. setback separation instead.  The 
proposed access is a one-way out.  The location of the proposed drive aligns with traffic flow on 
the back (north) side of the proposed building.  According to the City Engineering Department, the 
proposed access will add to the number of conflict points on Johnson Boulevard.  The City 
Engineering Department would like to limit the possibility of accidents or additional congestion on 
Johnson Boulevard. 

4. The applicant has provided enough over-all points for the landscaping requirements.  The 
landscaping, however, is not in the appropriate detailed areas as designated by the Zoning 
Ordinance.  The lot interior and front setback areas have plenty of “landscape points”, while the 
parking lot frontage and parking lot interior do not meet the requirements. 

5. The applicant has requested a changeable copy on their monument sign.  This is permitted in the 
PUD.  The PUD references the 2003 Zoning Ordinance for all other signage not specifically listed 
out in the PUD.  The ratio of changeable copy to non-changeable copy is the same between the 
2003 and the 2008 (current) Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant is measuring the changeable copy 
screen, while staff is scaling the size off the frame as well.  The changeable copy section needs 
to be a little smaller to meet the Zoning Ordinance and PUD.  Plan Commission does not have 
discretion on this ratio. 

 
Decision Criteria: 
When considering a request for final PUD approval the Plan Commission and legislative body shall pay 
reasonable regard to the following, (per Zoning Ordinance Section 5.1(E)): 

1. The extent to which the proposal is consistent with the approved Preliminary Plan; 
2. The extent to which the proposal fulfills the requirements and intent of Article 5 of the Zoning 

Ordinance; and 
3. The Comprehensive Plan and any other applicable, adopted planning studies or reports. 
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Plan Commission Options: 
In reviewing a request for a final PUD the Plan Commission may (1) approve the request, (2) deny the 
request, or (3) continue the review to the next Plan Commission meeting.  The Plan Commission may 
request modifications to the proposed detailed PUD. 












































